
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 

CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 

DETERMINATION OF FEES 

NO. 52 OF 1993 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

This instrument revokes determination of fees number 67 of 1992 published 
in Australian Capital Territory Special Gazette number S86 on 19 June 1992. 

This determination sets fees for the purposes of the Co-operative Societies 
Act 1939 and has the effect of increasing fees payable under the Act with 
effect from 1 July 1993. 

The increase in fees is in line with the forecast increase in the rate of 
Consumer Price Index which is expected to be 3% in 1993-94. 

Comparatives with 1992-93 fees are set out in column 4 of the attached 
schedule. 

Circulated by authority of 
Rosemary Follett 
Treasurer 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au



THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER 
UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE DAY OF 1993 

Column 1 

Provision for 
purposes of 
which fee is 
payable 

Column 2 

Description of matter in respect 
of which fee is payable 

Column 3 Column 4 

Fee Payable 1992-93 
(in$) 

16(6) 

17(4) 

18 

20 

32(1A) 

40(4) 

40(5) 

Obtaining of a certified copy of a document 
filed or lodged with the Registrar: 

For the first page 

thereafter per page 

For each inspection of the register and 
documents of a society kept by the Registrar 
in accordance with the Act 

For the obtaining from the Registrar of a 
certificate of registration of a society 

Application for registration of a society 

Application for registration of a change of 
name 

Application for the registration of an 
amalgamated society 

Application for the issue of a replacement 
certificate of incorporation in place of one 
lost, stolen, destroyed or defaced 

Application for a certificate of exemption 

Application for registration of a notice of 
change of address of a registered office 
within the prescribed period 

Notice of change of address where the notice 
is sent after the prescribed period 

8 

1.55 

20 

824 

93 

824 

38 

412 

8 

1.50 

76 

19 

800 

90 

800 

37 

400 

37 

74 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au



THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER 
UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE DAY OF 1993 

Column 1 

Provision for 
purposes of 
which fee is 
payable 

Column 2 

Description of matter in respect 
of which fee is payable 

Column 3 

Fee Payable 
(in$) 

Column 4 

1992-93 

44(1) 

44(1A) 

For the entry in the register of a notice of 
change in the composition of the Board of 
Directors made within the prescribed period 

Application for entry in the register of a 
notice of change in membership of the Board 
of Directors made after the prescribed period 

Plus a fee of 

38 

38 

37 

37 

44(2A) 

44(5) 

i) if transmitted not later than one month 
after the expiry of the prescribed period 26 

ii) if transmitted later than one month after 
the expiry of the prescribed period but 
not later than three months after the expiry 
of the prescribed period 58 

iii) if transmitted later than three months after 
the expiry of the prescribed period 93 

Application for an extension of time within which 
returns under sub-section 44(2) shall be transmitted 38 

Transmission of returns under section 44 within 
the prescribed period of three months or such 
further period as the Registrar authorises 90 

25 

56 

90 

37 

87 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au



THIS IS PAGE 3 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER 
UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE DAY OF 1993 

Column 1 

Provision for 
purposes of 
which fee is 
payable 

Column 2 

Description of matter in respect 
of which fee is payable 

Column 3 

Fee Payable 
(in$) 

Column 4 

1992-93 

44(5A) 

48 

50(3) 

50(3A) 

On transmission of returns under sub-section 
44(2) after the period of three months or such 
further period as the Registrar authorises 90 

Plus the following fee: 

i) where the returns are transmitted not 
later than one month after the 
prescribed period 90 

ii) where the returns are transmitted later 
than one month but not later than three 
months after the prescribed period 164 

iii) where the returns are transmitted later 
than three months after the prescribed 
period 

For registration of a special resolution 

Application for registration of an alteration of 
rules, per rule 

to a maximum per application of 

(i) Application for registration of an alteration 
of rules, made after the prescribed period, but 
not later than one month after the prescribed 
period, per rule 20 

87 

87 

159 

235 

20 

20 

340 

228 

19 

19 

323 

19 

to a maximum per application of 

Plus the following fees: 

(a) for the first rule 

(b) and for each rule thereafter 

to a maximum per application of 

340 

82 

20 

422 

323 

80 

19 

403 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au



THIS-IS PAGE 4 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER 
UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE DAY OF 1993 

Column 1 

Provision for 
purposes of 
which fee is 
payable 

Column 2 

Description of matter in respect 
of which fee is payable 

Column 3 

Fee Payable 
(in$) 

Column 4 

1992-93 " 

(ii) For an application made later than one month 
after the prescribed period but not later than three 
months, per rule 20 

to a maximum per application of 340 

Plus the following fees: 

(a) for the first rule 

(b) and for each rule thereafter 

to a maximum per application of 

(iii) For an application made later than three 
months after the prescribed period, per rule 

to a maximum per application of 

Plus the following fees: 

(a) for the first rule 247 

19 

323 

165 

20 

505 • 

20 

340 

160 

19 

483 

19 

323 

240 

52(1A) 

(b) and for each rule thereafter 

to a maximum per application of 

Application for an extension of time for holding 
annual general meetings 

20 

587 

19 

563 

37 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au



THIS IS PAGE 5 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER 
UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE DAY OF 1993 

Column 1 

Provision for 
purposes of 
which fee is 
payable 

Column 2 

Description of matter in respect 
of which fee is payable 

Column 3 

Fee Payable 
(in$) 

Column 4 

1992-93 

80D 

80E 

(a) for the lodgement of any application 
for the purposes of the Act for which a fee 
has not otherwise been provided 38 

(b) for the supply of any document by the 
Registrar for the purposes of the Act for 
which a fee has not otherwise been provided 26 

(c) for the affixation of the Registrar's seal of 
office to any document for purposes of the 
Act for which a fee has not otherwise been 
provided 26 

Lodgement of an instrument or a copy of an 
instrument by which any charge by a society is 
created, or evidenced, under subsection 263(1) of the 
Corporations Law as applied by the Co-operative 
Societies Act 1939. 72 

37 

25 

25 

70 

80E 

80E 

80E 

Lodgement of a notice under subsection 268(1) 
or (2) of the Corporations Law as applied by the 
Co-operative Societies Act 1939. 44 

Lodgement of a memorandum under subsection 
269(2) of the Corporations Law as applied by the 
Co-operative Societies Act 1939. 44 

The issue of a certificate under subsection 272 (1) 
of the Corporations Law as applied by the 
Co-operative Societies Act 1939. 26 

43 

43 

25 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au


		(02)+61 2 6205 3700
	2014-03-06T12:24:27+1100
	Canberra
	ACT Parliamentary Counsel
	Document is authorised




