AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939

DETERMINATION OF FEES

NO. 52 OF 1993

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This instrument revokes determination of fees number 67 of 1992 published in Australian Capital Territory Special Gazette number S86 on 19 June 1992.

This determination sets fees for the purposes of the Co-operative Societies Act 1939 and has the effect of increasing fees payable under the Act with effect from 1 July 1993.

The increase in fees is in line with the forecast increase in the rate of Consumer Price Index which is expected to be 3% in 1993–94.

Comparatives with 1992–93 fees are set out in column 4 of the attached schedule.

Circulated by authority of Rosemary Follett Treasurer

THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE DAY OF 1993

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Provision for purposes of which fee is payable	Description of matter in respect of which fee is payable	Fee Payable (in \$)	1992–93
9	Obtaining of a certified copy of a document filed or lodged with the Registrar:	1	
	For the first page	8	8
	thereafter per page	1.55	1.50
9	For each inspection of the register and documents of a society kept by the Registrar in accordance with the Act	6	6
9	For the obtaining from the Registrar of a certificate of registration of a society	20	19
16(6)	Application for registration of a society	824	800
17(4)	Application for registration of a change of name	93	90
18	Application for the registration of an amalgamated society	· 824	800
20	Application for the issue of a replacement certificate of incorporation in place of one lost, stolen, destroyed or defaced	38	37
32(1A)	Application for a certificate of exemption	412	400
40(4)	Application for registration of a notice of change of address of a registered office within the prescribed period	38	37
40(5)	Notice of change of address where the notice is sent after the prescribed period	76	74

THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE DAY OF 1993

Column 1		Column 2		Column 4
Provision for purposes of which fee is payable		iption of matter in respect ich fee is payable	Fee Payable (in \$)	1992-93
44(1)	chang	For the entry in the register of a notice of change in the composition of the Board of Directors made within the prescribed period 38 3		
44(1A)	notice	cation for entry in the register of a of change in membership of the Board ectors made after the prescribed period	38	37
	Plus a fee of			
	i)	if transmitted not later than one month after the expiry of the prescribed period	26	25
	. ii)	if transmitted later than one month after the expiry of the prescribed period but not later than three months after the expiry		
		of the prescribed period	58	56
	iii)	if transmitted later than three months after the expiry of the prescribed period	93	90
44(2A)		Application for an extension of time within which returns under sub-section 44(2) shall be transmitted		37
44(5)	Transmission of returns under section 44 within the prescribed period of three months or such further period as the Registrar authorises 90 8'			87

THIS IS PAGE 3 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE DAY OF 1993

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Provision for purposes of which fee is payable	Description of matter in respect of which fee is payable	Fee Payable (in \$)	1992–93
44(5A)	On transmission of returns under sub-section 44(2) after the period of three months or such further period as the Registrar authorises	90	87
	Plus the following fee:		
	 i) where the returns are transmitted not later than one month after the prescribed period 	90	87
	ii) where the returns are transmitted later than one month but not later than three months after the prescribed period	164	159
	where the returns are transmitted later than three months after the prescribed period	235	228
48	For registration of a special resolution	20	19
50(3)	Application for registration of an alteration of rules, per rule		19
	to a maximum per application of	340	323
50(3A)	(i) Application for registration of an alteration of rules, made after the prescribed period, but not later than one month after the prescribed		
	period, per rule	20	19
	to a maximum per application of	340	323
	Plus the following fees:		
	(a) for the first rule	82	80
	(b) and for each rule thereafter	20	19
	to a maximum per application of	422	403

THIS IS PAGE 4 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE DAY OF 1993

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	
Provision for purposes of which fee is payable	Description of matter in respect of which fee is payable	Fee Payable (in \$)	1992–93	
		У		
	(ii) For an application made later than one month after the prescribed period but not later than three months, per rule	20	19	
	to a maximum per application of	340	323	
	Plus the following fees:			
	(a) for the first rule	165	160	
	(b) and for each rule thereafter	20	19	
	to a maximum per application of	505	483	
	(iii) For an application made later than three months after the prescribed period, per rule	20	19	
	to a maximum per application of	340	323	
	Plus the following fees:			
	(a) for the first rule	247	240	
	(b) and for each rule thereafter	20	19	
	to a maximum per application of	587	563	
52(1A)	Application for an extension of time for holding annual general meetings	38	37	

THIS IS PAGE 5 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE DAY OF 1993

Column 1			Column 3 Fee Payable (in \$)	Column 4 199293
Provision for purposes of which fee is payable				
80D	(a)	for the lodgement of any application for the purposes of the Act for which a fee has not otherwise been provided	38	37
	(b)	for the supply of any document by the Registrar for the purposes of the Act for which a fee has not otherwise been provided	d 26	25
	(c)	for the affixation of the Registrar's seal of office to any document for purposes of the Act for which a fee has not otherwise been provided	26	25
80E	Lodgement of an instrument or a copy of an instrument by which any charge by a society is created, or evidenced, under subsection 263(1) of the Corporations Law as applied by the Co-operative Societies Act 1939.			70
80E	Lodgement of a notice under subsection 268(1) or (2) of the Corporations Law as applied by the			43
80E .	269(2)	ment of a memorandum under subsection of the Corporations Law as applied by the perative Societies Act 1939.	44	43
80E .	of the	sue of a certificate under subsection 272 (1) Corporations Law as applied by the perative Societies Act 1939.	26	25